
 

 

 

Memorandum 

To:​ ​ Planning Commission 

From:​ ​ Thomas Dansie, Director of Community Development 

Date:​ ​ January 16, 2026 

Re:​ ​ Request to Encroach into Setbacks at 44 Humming Bird 

 

Introduction 

Ken Tyler has applied for a grading permit to develop a new access to the parking area at 44 Humming 

Bird Lane and to reconfigure the parking on the property. A portion of the reconfigured parking area is 

proposed to encroach into the side setback. Section 10-11B-7(A)(7) allows the parking spaces to 

encroach into 50% of the side setback with the approval of the Planning Commission. Mr. Tyer is 

requesting permission for the parking spaces at 44 Humming Bird Lane to encroach five feet into the side 

setback (50% of the setback).  

 

Grading permits are reviewed by staff (see section 10-15B-11(B) of the Town Code). Staff is reviewing the 

grading permit application for compliance with applicable grading standards. The Commission does not 

need to review the grading permit for compliance with grading standards. The only issue the 

Commission has been requested to review is the encroachment of the parking spaces into the side 

setback.  

 

Section 10-11B-7(A)(7) of the Code lists criteria the Commission must consider when deciding whether 

or not to approve an encroachment into a side setback. The criteria are: 

 

1.​ Such parking will in no way be detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons residing or 

working in the vicinity, nor unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of property or 

improvements in the vicinity; and  

2.​ The location of an existing building or existing parking spaces render alternate parking locations 

impractical and infeasible; or 

3.​ An unusually shaped or sized lot renders alternate parking locations impractical and infeasible. 

 

Based on the construction of the code language with “and” between the first and second criteria and 

“or” between the second and third, the first of these criteria must be satisfied along with either the 

second or the third. The applicant has submitted a letter detailing how he believes the proposed 

encroachment satisfies the first and the third criteria.  

 

Property and Project Background 

The subject property is developed with a single family residence. The property is in the Village 

Commercial zone and is approved for use as a nightly rental. The property does not have direct access to 

Humming Bird Lane. It gains access to Humming Bird Lane via a driveway which traverses an adjacent 

vacant property: 54 Humming Bird Lane.  

 



 

 

The adjacent property at 54 Humming Bird Lane will soon be developed. The proposed development on 

54 Humming Bird Lane will alter access into the subject property, 44 Humming Bird Lane. The new 

driveway access will connect the subject property to Humming Bird Lane via an access easement across 

the property to the north, 50 Humming Bird lane.The applicant is proposing the new driveway and 

reconfigured parking in anticipation of the imminent development of 54 Humming Bird Lane.  

 

Because the original development plan for the property relied on access from the driveway on the 

adjacent property, the parking was placed in an unusual location. The current parking is located on the 

property line between 44 and 54 Humming Bird, which is not in compliance with the Code required 

setback. With the proposed reconfiguration the parking location will be brought into compliance. 

However, given the existing development on the property (house and swimming pool) the area available 

for parking is limited. The applicant is requesting the encroachment of parking into the setback to allow 

a more feasible and workable parking layout than would result if the setback encroachment were not 

allowed.   

 

 

 

 



 

Commission Action 

The Commission should determine whether or not the proposed encroachment into the side setback 

satisfies the criteria of section 10-11B-7(A)(7). If so, the Commission should approve the request.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 










